
 
 
 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 21 January 2010 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
  
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November, 2009. 

 
3. COMPLAINT MONITORING (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
4. PRIVATE FOSTERING (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
5. FOSTERING SERVICE PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 15 - 26) 
 
6. TEENAGE PREGNANCY PRIORITY ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS 

AGAINST NATIONAL SUPPORT TEAM FOR TEENAGE 
PREGNANCY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 27 - 36) 

 

Public Document Pack



7. LITERACY LEVELS SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
 The Chair will update the Committee on the review. 

 
8A COMMITTEE REFERRAL - COUNCIL EXCELLENCE O&S 

COMMITTEE  (Pages 37 – 38)  
 

 To consider a referral from the Council Excellence Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 16 September, 2009.  
 

8B COMMITTEE REFERRAL - SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD 
(Pages 39 – 40) 
 

 To consider a referral from the Scrutiny Programme Board 
held on 4 November, 2009. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 - 52) 
 
10. SCHOOL STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November, 2009. 

 
The Committee’s attention is drawn to minute 29 and the proposed 
change of name of the Sub-Committee.  
 


[...]
���� ���
��� ���� �*� � � ����� �� ����� *��� � �������,�  ��� ���((�� ����� ��� � � )�������
����,�� �1�������������1�� �� �#�������1 �� ��(�����1�������1����� �����
*��� � � )�����������,5�$ � @/������� /���� ���&�����,� �>� ���1�1��� ����������
���(�������1��������(��������� �)�����������,5�
�
��������	 	�!"#	#!�	.�,�.#	-�	&�#��2�
�
�

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 21st JANUARY 
2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’ S SERVICES 
 
COMPLAINT MONITORING 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides members with an analysis of complaints registered under The Children Act 1989 
Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 from 1 July 2009 to11 December 2009. 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report has been compiled following members consideration of the Children’s Services 

Annual Complaints Report (see minute 61 Children’s Services and Lifelong Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 18.03.2008). 

 
1.2 Ongoing quarterly reports will be submitted for members’ consideration following a 

recommendation made by the Local Government Ombudsman (see minute 60 18.03.2008). 
 
2. REGISTERED COMPLAINTS 
 
2.1 During the six month reporting period the following complaints were registered: 
 
 33 Stage 1 complaints [compared to 20 complaints the previous quarter] 

  3 Stage 2 complaints [compared to 4 complaints in the previous quarter] 
       1 Stage 3 complaints [compared to 0 in the previous quarter] 
 
3. STAGE ONE COMPLAINTS (LOCAL RESOLUTION) 
 
3.1 The 33 Stage 1 complaints registered in the reporting period were registered by: 
 

 

8

25

children

adults

 
3.2 Stage One Complaints Made by Children 
 

2 of the children’s complaints are still open.  The average time taken to complete/resolve the 6 
complaints made by a child/young person was 14 working days – compared
[...]
nel; and 1 regarding a Special Guardianship issue.  The 
Department has responded to the Ombudsman’s initial enquiries and await her decision as to 
whether she is to consider these complaints any further. 

 
7. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no direct financial and staffing implications arising from this report. 
 
8. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS/HEALTH IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 

Page 8



  

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
10. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
11. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS  
 
11.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
12. ANTI-POVERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
13. SOCIAL INCLUSION IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
14. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS   
 
14.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
15. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
  
15.1 The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 
 Getting the Best from Complaints 2006. 
 
16. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
16.1 Members are asked to note this report. 
 
 
 
Howard Cooper 
Director of Children’s Services 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
     
CHILDRENS SERVICES AND LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 21ST January 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDRENS SERVICES   
 

 
PRIVATE FOSTERING  
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on Private Fostering activity within the Local Authority since 
the Ofsted Inspection in July 2008. This report outlines for members the actions which have 
been implemented in response to the findings and recommendations of the Ofsted 
inspection.   
 

1. Background 
1.1 Private Fostering was included in the Children and Adoption Act 2004 as an outcome 

from the inquiry into the death of Victoria Climbie. The Act introduced a voluntary 
notification scheme, where any person who intended to become a private foster carer 
(or who subsequently became one) should notify the local authority so that 
appropriate checks and an assessment could be undertaken to ensure the child’s 
welfare. The local authority should then monitor that arrangement and take action to 
safeguard the child when necessary. The local authority also has the power to bar 
unsuitable people from being private foster carers, prosecute for failure to notify an 
arrangement and make requirements of a carer and parent as part of a private 
fostering arrangement. Minimum standards for private fostering were introduced in 
2005. 

 
1.2 A child is privately fostered when a parent or person with parental responsibility 

makes arrangements for their child to live with someone who is not a close relative 
and the arrangement is to last for longer than 28 days. 

 
1.3 As part of the minimum standards, an annual report should be presented to the 

Director of Children’s Services and the Local Children’s Safeguarding Board. 
 
2 Private Fostering in Wirral 
 
2.1 The Private Fostering policy and procedure for Private Fostering was reviewed and re-

issued in May 2008. The process by which the Children and Young People’s 
Department continues to execute their responsibilities outlined in the Private Fostering 
Regulations 2008 remain as outlined within the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Report of 11th November 2008. 

 
2.2 Notifications of Private Fostering arrangements, although increasing annually, remain 

low, this is a national trend which is being monitored by BAAF (British Association 
Adoption and Fostering). As a result of extensive training and awareness raising 
within Children’s Social Care we are receiving more enquiries as to whether a case 
meets the criteria for Private Fostering. 

  
2.3 There are currently 4 children in a Private Fostering arrangement. During the Summer 

2009, the Department also assessed and approved 30 Private Fostering 
arrangements in relation to children visiting from Belarus. Within the last twelve 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



months there has also been a further 3 arrangements approved, however, these 
young people have now returned home.  

 
3 Standards of Assessment and Process 
 
3.1 Of the 37 arrangements reported this year, 31 were completed within the required 35 

day timescale. The remaining assessments were significantly outside of the required 
timescales. Recognising Private Fostering arrangements and responding within 
timescale is an important safeguarding activity. Complying with Private Fostering 
Assessment timescales has been an issue within some social work teams, and this is 
being addressed through work with Team Managers, and through the training referred 
to below. 

 
3.2 The current process of tracking Private Fostering notifications and ensuring that 

assessments are completed is that once notification is sent by the Central Advice and 
Duty Team to a District Social Work Team an email is also sent to the Private 
Fostering Officer in order to arrange a joint visit. Following completion of the 
assessment the social worker then forwards the assessment to the Designated District 
Manager through ICS (Integrated Children’s System) for approval. All Private 
Fostering case files are audited by the designated District Manager and Strategic 
Service Manager, Children and Families.  

 
4 Actions 
 
4.1    In response to the Ofsted inspection in July 2008 an action plan was compiled and 
 has now been fully implemented. Below illustrates how these actions have been met 
 and processes to evidence continued improvement in this area.  
 
4.2 A multi-agency training session has been developed and implemented by the Private 

Fostering Officer. The session is delivered on a bi-monthly basis. Feedback from 
attendees has been extremely positive, the sessions have highlighted the need for 
continued awareness raising and a bespoke training program
[...]
 The provision of this service will ensure that Privately Fostered Children are not 
 disadvantaged in any way due to their circumstances. 
 
7 Human Rights Implications 
 
 Privately Fostered children are a vulnerable group, and the provision of this service 
 will ensure that their human rights are safeguarded. 
 
8 Local Agenda 21 Implications 
 
 None 
 
9 Community Safety Implications 
 
 None  
 
10 Planning Implications 
 
 None 
 
11 Local Member Support Implications 
 
 Children who are privately fostered may live in all wards across Wirral. 
 
12       Background Papers 
 

• Private Fostering Policy May 2008  

• Ofsted Inspection Report July 2008  

• The Children (Private Arrangements for Fostering) Regulations 2005 

• National Minimum Standards for Private Fostering 2005 

• The Children Act 2004 
 
13 Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that members note the findings of the OFSTED inspection and the   
work undertaken to meet the requirements identified. Members are in particular asked to 
note the governance arrangements now in place through the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board, the strengthening of policy and procedural requirements, and the 
ongoing dissemination and public awareness raising activity across the Children’s Trust.  

 
Howard Cooper 
Director of Children and Young People’s Department 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

WIRRAL COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -   
21 JANUARY 2010 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
FOSTERING SERVICE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
This report is to update members on the business of the Fostering Service during 2009/10. 
More specifically the report will focus on further progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny report into the Fostering Service; it follows an interim report 
received by this Committee in January 2009.  
 
1. Background        
 
1.1  On 31st March 2009 there were 263 registered Foster Carers within the service. 

 Figures from the 1st April 2009 to 31st December 2009, show that there have been 55 
 new Foster Carers approved, of which 39 were friends and family (kinship) Foster 
 Carers and 16 were general carers.  

 
1.2  Figures also show that 50 Foster Carers have left the service during this period.  Of 

 these, 13 Foster Carers chose to seek a Special Guardianship order or a Residence 
 Order for the children they were caring for and one of the Foster Carers became an 
 adoptive parent. There were, 35 Foster Carers who chose to end their registration 
 when  children left placement, these were however mostly friends and family carers.  
 Only one Foster Carer was deregistered by the Fostering panel.  None of the Foster 
 Carers who left chose to join independent fostering agencies. 

 
1.3 At the 31 December 2009 there were 268 registered foster carers making an overall 
 increase of 5 foster carers so far this financial year. 
 
1.4 The above information is summarised in the chart below, which also highlights the 
 split between friends and family (kinship) Foster Carers and general carers within the 
 service.   

 

92

171

93

175

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Number of 

carers

31/03/2009 31/12/2009

Date

Foster carers by type

Local Authority Carers

Friends & Family Carers
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 2 

1.5 In addition to the above there are 9 families currently being assessed as general 
 Foster Carers. The assessments are due to be presented to the fostering panel in 
 either January or February 2010. 
 
1.6 There is a training event planned this month, for prospective general Foster Carers 
 and 8 families have confirmed their attendance. 
 
1.7 Alongside recruitment, the Fostering Service has managed to retain several 
 experienced Foster Carers.  This currently includes families who have been fostering 
 for 33 years, 28 years, 24 years, 22 years and 21 years respectively.  
 
1.8 During 2009 
[...]
2010 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND DIRECTOR OF 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

TEENAGE PREGNANCY PRIORITY ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS AGAINST NATIONAL 

SUPPORT TEAM FOR TEENAGE PREGNANCY RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report provides evidence of further progress made against the recommendations 

and priority actions to be implemented following the visit in July 2008 of the 

Department of Health’s National Support Team for Teenage Pregnancy. The Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider progress made to date.  

2.  BACKGROUND 

 The National Teenage Pregnancy Strategy was launched in 1999 with two specific 

objectives:  

• To reduce the number of teenage conceptions by 50% by 2010 (by teenager we 

mean those becoming pregnant under the age of 18). 

• To increase the number of teenage parents in education, employment or training 

2.1. In Wirral, having previously fallen between 1998 and 2002, under-18 conceptions 

increased between the years 2003 to 2006. Data relating to teenage conceptions is 

produced annually and is released by the Department of Health two years behind, so 

that we can expect annual data for 2008 to be released in February 2010.  Data for 

2007 has shown a slight decrease in overall conceptions for the year (i.e. a reduction 

overall of 9 conceptions). However, early indications for the most recent data relating to 

2008 (i.e. up to quarter three of 2008) are indicating a greater decrease in reducing 

teenage conceptions and as such we are hopeful that initiatives relating to this area of 

work are beginning to have an impact.  

2.2. The table below refers to data from 2006 up to and including provisional data for 

quarter three of 2008.  

 Number of 

conceptions 

Rate per 1,000 young 

women under 18 years 

% ending in 

termination 

1998 314 50.6 43% 

2006 312 47.8 48% 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



2 

2007 303 47.2 53% 

Jan – Sept 2008 191 (provisional DH 

data) 

42.6 42% 

 

2.3. The recent reduction for teenage conceptions in Wirral is against the national and 

regional trend and Wirral has been recognised recently as an area of good practice by 

Government Office North West. However, the graph below shows the extent of the 

challenge if targets for 2010 are to be met.  

 

2.4 The nationally recognised risk factors for a young person becoming a teenage parent 

include: 

• Early first sex – girls having sex under 16 are 3 times more likely to become 

pregnant than those who delay first sex. High quality sex and relationship 

education is associated with young people delaying their first sexual experience 

and being able to resist peer pressure. 

• Involvement in crime – teenage boys and girls who are in trouble with the police 

are 3 times more likely to become a teenage parent. 

• Alcohol and substance misuse – many young women report going further than 

they intended, or not remembering whether they have had sex because they were 

drunk. 

Page 28



3 

• Educational attainment – among girls leaving school at 16 with no qualifications 

one in 3 will have a birth under 18 (compared with 1 in 100 for girls leaving school 

at 17 or over). However even areas with high deprivation scores can have lower 

levels of teenage conceptions, if school attainment is higher. 

• Children in Care – teenage motherhood is 3 times higher amongst Children in 

Care  

• Poor mental health – confidence and self esteem enable young people to make 

informed choices, young people who are unhappy at school or excluded for 

behavioural issues are more likely to become teenage parents. 

• Health inequalities begin from birth. In the first year of life a child born to a 

teenage mother has a 60% higher risk of death than those of a child born to 

parents aged 18 or over. The longer term outcomes for a child born to a teenage 

mother are also not as good in terms of poverty, health and education. Indeed 

they are more likely to become 
[...]
tions of the National Support Team, and the continued 

challenging agenda if Wirral is to meet the 2010 target of a 50% reduction.   

 

MARIE ARMITAGE, JOINT DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

HOWARD COOPER, DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

This report was prepared by Anne Tattersall, Head of Health and Wellbeing, Children and 

Young People, NHS Wirral. This is a joint appointment between NHS Wirral and Wirral 

Council. 

Page 36



Council Excellence Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16 September, 
2009 

 
Minute 25 – Financial Monitoring Statement 
 
The Director of Finance provided a summary in tabular format of the position of the 
revenue accounts and General Fund balances at 31 July 2009. He also circulated a 
copy of the position as at 31 August 2009 and reported that at this stage of the 
financial year there were reports of pressures in Adult Social Services, Children and 
Young People and Regeneration. If the overspends were realised, the balance at 31 
March 2010 would reduce by £4.1m (from £6m down to £1.9m). 
  
In response to a question from a member, he reported that despite significant 
pressures, the Directors were confident of addressing the projected overspends by 
the year end. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1) That this Committee registers its serious concern with regard to the 
projected overspend in CYPD and Adult Social Services. 
  
(2) That the Children and Young People and Health and Well Being Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees be requested to consider the concerns expressed 
and to keep this Committee informed of actions to address each departments 
projected deficit. 
  
(3) That the serious concerns of this Committee in relation to the projected 
overspend be referred to the Cabinet for consideration. 

Agenda Item 8a

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Programme Board – 4 November, 2009 
 
Minute 25 – Work Programmes of Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 
Members received reports outlining the work programmes of the following overview 
and scrutiny committees, which included an indication of the way in which each 
scrutiny topic would be dealt with and a relative timescale for the work to be 
completed: 
  
(a) Children and Young People 
(b) Council Excellence 
(c) Economy and Regeneration 
(d) Health and Well Being 
(e) Sustainable Communities 
  
Members expressed their concern over the financial position of the Wirral Music 
Service, which had been included as a scrutiny topic within the Children and Young 
People Work Programme. The service was the subject of an annual review and a 
report would be presented to the overview and scrutiny committee on its completion. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1) That the reports be noted. 
  
(2) That the concern of this Committee in relation to the funding of the Wirral 
Music Service be drawn to the attention of the Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 8b

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



UPDATE ON WORK PROGRAMME: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
OSC – 

21 January 2010 
 

It was agreed by the Scrutiny Chairs Group in September 2008 to use the 
following reports to monitor the work programme for each Scrutiny 
Committee. The last item on each Scrutiny Committee agenda should be 
‘Review of the Committee Work Programme’.  
 
 
Report 1 - Monitoring Report for Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
This report will list all items that have been selected by the Committee for 
inclusion on the work programme for the current year. 
 
For each item on the work programme, the report will give a description, an 
indication of how the item will be dealt with, a relative timescale for the work 
and brief comments on progress.  
 
 
Report 2 - Suggestions for Additions to Work Programme  
 
The Work Programme for the Committee should be reviewed at each 
meeting. This will include members having the opportunity to ask for new 
Items to be added to the programme. This report will list any newly
[...]
���/��������+�%�����������$��������
������������$������������������
21�
�
�

Page 54




;� �	����������8�	�����	������	����	���������	8���	������9���
�
(�������������$������� %���������������%�������<�����������������+����+�����1�
!��� ��+������ /��� ������ ��� �������+� ����� ��� ������ .�=� %� $�$���� ��� ������
�������������������������� ��������">4��+�����	� ��������+�?�+���������(����	����
5��?����
�@@1�!���)����"�������	�/����+�/�������������	��������/���$����������
$����� ��������� ����	����
�@@	���������������/������� ��� �������������������+��
����+��1�#��/�����$����������2����%�����9�������������%����������������0�������/�
���� %��� ���+��1� #��/��� ��$����� ���������9������������� ���0������ ���������� ����
%������+������"�+����
�@@1�
�
��������� ��$%&�&$��	%&-�*%���$%���*2��'�(�'&�)��*�&��3�
�


�� �	�����������	�����
�
!��������� ��%������ �� ���� ��++������ ����� ���� �����%� ����������������������4
����������������+�������%������������+��%�������������������������+������������
�������1���
�
���������  � �$%&� &$�� ('�(����� .$%*2�� �/� *%,�� /'�,��.$���� �&%*�%'��� �+)�
��,,-&&��� &����"���&%*�%'����+)���,,-&&���)�� '�/�''��� &�� &$���$-��'�*�%*��
��+*2����(��:�����'�-�0�%*���.'+&-*4���,,-&&��3�
�
�

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Complaint Monitoring
	4 Private Fostering
	5 Fostering Service Progress Report
	6 Teenage Pregnancy Priority Action Plan - Progress Against National Support Team for Teenage Pregnancy Recommendations
	8a Committee Referral - Council Excellence O&S Committee
	8b Committee Referral - Scrutiny Programme Board
	9 Work Programme
	Work Programme Report 1
	Work Programme Report 2
	Work Programme Report 3
	Work Programme Report 4

	10 School Standards Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 21 January 2010 

 
Present: Councillor S Clarke (Chair) 

 
 Councillors F Doyle 

J George 
T Harney 
K Hayes 
P Hayes 
 

C Povall 
P A Smith 
W Smith 
A Taylor 
 
 

Co-opted  Mrs M Liddy  
 

  
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor P Davies 
 

 

Apologies  Mr M Clarke 
 

Mrs J Owens 

 
47 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY 

WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had a personal or prejudicial interest 
in connection with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare it and to state the 
nature of such interest. Members were reminded that they should also declare, 
pursuant to paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they were subject to a party whip in connection with the item to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillors Clarke and Harney declared personal interests in minute 51 (Fostering 
Service Progress Report) by virtue of their membership of the Fostering Panel. 
 

48 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the Children and 
Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 16 November, 2009. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November, 2009, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

49 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair agreed to vary the order of business and take item 3 (Complaints 
Monitoring) later in the meeting, when the officer was present to introduce the report. 
 

50 PRIVATE FOSTERING  
 
The Director of Children’s Services provided an update on Private Fostering activity 
within the Local Authority since the Ofsted Inspection in July 2008. He outlined the 



actions which had been implemented in response to the findings and 
recommendations of the Ofsted inspection. 
 
Amanda Jones, District Manager, Children’s Social Care Branch, introduced the 
report and responded to Members’ comments. She informed the Committee that 
assessments, to be carried out in a 35 day timescale, were of a standard similar to 
that of the Authority’s foster carers. There were currently 4 children in a Private 
Fostering arrangement. During the summer 2009, the Department had also assessed 
and approved 30 Private Fostering arrangements in relation to children visiting from 
Belarus. Assessments would have to be completed again for further visits from 
Belarusian children this year. 
 
Resolved – That Committee notes the findings of the Ofsted inspection and the 
work undertaken to meet the requirements identified. Committee also notes the 
governance arrangements now in place through the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board, the strengthening of policy and procedural requirements, 
and the ongoing dissemination and public awareness raising activity across 
the Children’s Trust. 
 

51 FOSTERING SERVICE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Director of Children’s Services updated the Committee on the business of the 
Fostering Service during 2009/10. The report gave details of the numbers of 
registered Foster Carers, which at 31 December 2009 was 268, an overall increase 
of 5 foster carers so far this financial year. 
 
Simon Garner, Strategic Service Manager - Children's Resources (Children's Social 
Care) highlighted a number of aspects in the report which focussed on further 
progress made in implementing the recommendations of the Scrutiny report into the 
Fostering Service; it followed an interim report received by the Committee in 
November 2008. 
 
He responded to a number of comments made by Members and remarked upon the 
Authority needing to challenge itself as to whether it was doing enough of the right 
things and what more could be done for looked after children because the aspirations 
should be as high as for anyone else. There was also a need to continue 
development of joint training. He reported upon the improvements in respect of how 
children could contact their social workers and details were given of provision of 
laptops including the national scheme of vouchers. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

52 TEENAGE PREGNANCY PRIORITY ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS AGAINST 
NATIONAL SUPPORT TEAM FOR TEENAGE PREGNANCY 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Directors of Public Health and of Children’s Services reported upon further 
progress made against the recommendations and priority actions to be implemented 
following the visit in July 2008 of the Department of Health’s National Support Team 
for Teenage Pregnancy.  
 



Ann Tattersall, Head of Health and Well Being, Children and Young People / NHS 
Wirral reported that the data relating to teenage conceptions was produced annually 
and released by the Department of Health two years behind, so that annual data for 
2008 was expected to be released in February 2010. Data for 2007 had shown a 
slight decrease in overall conceptions for the year (i.e. a reduction overall of 9 
conceptions). However, early indications for the most recent data relating to 2008 
(i.e. up to quarter three of 2008) were indicating a greater decrease in teenage 
conceptions. 
 
The recent reduction for teenage conceptions in Wirral was against the national and 
regional trend and Wirral had been recognised recently as an area of good practice 
by Government Office North West. 
 
Ann Tattersall remarked upon the need for a community approach, and an action 
plan for a community pilot was taking place in Tranmere. It was hoped that a peer 
mentoring programme of young mothers who could go into schools would be 
developed. 
 
Resolved – That Committee note the continued progress made in implementing 
the recommendations of the National Support Team, and the continued 
challenging agenda if Wirral is to meet the 2010 target of a 50% reduction. 
 

53 COMPLAINT MONITORING  
 
The Director of Children’s Services presented an analysis of complaints registered 
under The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 
2006 during the period 1 July 2009 to 11 December 2009. 
  
During this six month reporting period the following number of complaints had been 
registered: 
 

• 33 Stage 1 complaints [compared to 20 in the previous quarter] 

• 3 Stage 2 complaints [compared to 4 in the previous quarter] 

• 1 Stage 3 complaint [compared to 0 in the previous quarter] 
 
The Director outlined the time taken to investigate complaints and the current 
position. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

54 LITERACY LEVELS SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
The Chair introduced the final report on the review of literacy levels at the time of 
children leaving primary schools (end of key stage 2). The panel, consisting of 
Councillors Sheila Clarke, Frank Doyle and Tony Smith had focused on nine main 
issues for the review and had been supported by the Scrutiny Support Officer, Alan 
Veitch. Details were given of the variety of methods which the Panel had employed to 
gather evidence and thanks were expressed to all those who had assisted the review 
by so readily giving their time, experience and suggestions. 
  



The report contained 24 recommendations and assuming that the Committee agreed 
with these it was recommended that the report be presented to the next appropriate 
Cabinet meeting. 
 
Members of the review panel expressed their thanks to Alan Veitch for his extensive 
work and research in supporting the review. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services thanked the Chair and panel for the review which 
would be given very careful thought and to which he would respond by bringing an 
action plan back to the Committee, with a focus on groups with particular 
vulnerabilities.  
 
With the permission of the Chair, the Cabinet Member addressed the Committee and 
expressed his congratulations to all involved in producing the review. He would be 
happy to take the report to Cabinet after having had some time to go through the 
recommendations with the Director, some of which might have resource implications. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the contents and recommendations of the Literacy Level Scrutiny 
Review be supported. 
 
(2) That the Literacy Level Scrutiny Report be presented to the next appropriate 
Cabinet meeting. 
 
(3) That further reports be presented to this Committee to update members 
regarding the outcomes of the recommendations. 
 

55a        COMMITTEE REFERRAL - COUNCIL EXCELLENCE O&S COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered minute 25, ‘Financial Monitoring Statement’, of the 
Council Excellence Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 16 September, 2009, which 
had requested that the Committee consider their serious concerns with regard to the 
projected overspend in the Children and Young People’s Department. 
 
The Director responded to the concerns and stated that all his officers were aware of 
the need to keep within the budget set by the Council at the beginning of March, 
2009. The schools budget had increased by twice the level of inflation but the non-
schools budget expenditure had been constrained. The non-schools budget 
amounted to approximately £70m revenue budget, half of which was social care 
related and the other half of which was non-school educational needs.  
 
The Director explained the expenditure that was involved in placing children in 
specialist care at an average cost for each child of £150,000 per annum. This was a 
budget that had to respond to need and could not be predicted with any certainty, 
although every measure was taken to try and reduce the number, currently at 45, by 
placing children with families, wherever possible. 
 
Rigorous measures were in place in the Department to constrain expenditure, 
including vacancy savings of about £1m a year. The Director reported that the 
Director of Finance was about to report to Cabinet a predicted £975,000 overspend 



for the end of quarter 3 and he was confident that this position would be further 
improved by the end of quarter 4. 
 
Resolved – That the comments of the Director be noted and these be referred 
to the Council Excellence Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

55b     COMMITTEE REFERRAL - SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD  
 
The Committee received a referral from the Scrutiny Programme Board of 4 
November, 2009, minute 25, ‘Work Programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees’, which had expressed concern in relation to the funding of the Wirral 
Music Service. 
 
It was agreed that this be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee when a 
report on the Wirral Music Service would be brought to the meeting. 
   

56        WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received an update on its work programme, which included the 
proposed outline meeting schedule for the current municipal year, and progress on 
the ‘“Narrowing the gap” – Impact of deprivation funding’ scrutiny review. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

57       SCHOOL STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the School Standards Sub-Committee, held on 25 
November, 2009, were submitted. The Sub-Committee had considered a number of 
issues, in particular the Ofsted reports relating to the following schools: 
 
Primary Schools 
 
Special Measures Schools 
  
Manor Primary School 
  
Good Schools 
  
St Peters Catholic Primary School 
  
Outstanding Schools 
  
Orrets Meadow School 
 
Secondary Schools 
  
Satisfactory Schools 
  
Pensby High School for Boys 
  
Foxfield School 
 



Good Schools 
  
South Wirral High School 
  
The Mosslands School 
 
The Committee’s attention was also drawn to minute 29 and the proposed change of 
name from School Standards Sub-Committee to 0-19 Standards Sub-Committee to 
reflect the range of schools discussed including Sure Start Centres. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the minutes be noted. 
 
(2) That the School Standards Sub-Committee’s name be changed to 0-19 
Standards Sub-Committee. 
 
 


